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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
❑ An opinion poll by Global InfoAnalytics for the month of October shows the president’s job approval 

taking a nosedive after making a recovery in the July poll. 32% of Ghanaians approve of his 

performance as president while 65% disapprove and 5% did not have an opinion.

❑ On the direction of the country, 70% of voters believe Ghana is headed in the wrong direction, 23% 

believed it is headed in the right direction and 7% did not have opinion. 

❑ The poll also shows that 47% of voters believe their standard of living has worsened in the last 12 

months. Only 18% said it has improved, 30% said it has not changed and 5% have no opinion. 

❑ The poll also shows that the Inspector General of Police, Dr George Akufo Dampare has the full 

support of Ghanaians as 61% say they have confidence in the way he is performing his job. 28% have 

no confidence in his performance while 11% have no opinion. However, the poll also shows that only 

49% of voters have confidence the Ghana Police Service will be able to manage the 2024 election, 

37% have no confidence in the police with regards to the 2024 elections while 15% did not have 

opinion.  

❑ On whether voters have confidence in the Electoral Commission, 50% of voters say they have 

confidence in the elections management body, 39% have no confidence in the body and 11% did not 

have an opinion.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
❑ When voters were asked if they share the view that hoarding of cash, as highlighted by Cecilia 

Dapaah’s case, is an isolated case or widespread among politicians, 65% of voters said it is 

widespread, only 22% said it is an isolated case while 13% did not have opinion. 

❑ For the 2024 general election, the poll shows JDM leading with 48.3%, followed by Dr Mahamudu 

Bawumia (DMB) with 28.0%, Alan Kwadwo Kyeremanten with 11.3%, the other candidates attract 

3.4%, 3.7% will prefer someone else and 5.4% are undecided. However, in the race between JDM, 

KOA (Kennedy Ohene Agyapong), AKK and others, John Mahama leads with 48.0%, KOA attracts 

27.2%, AKK, 11.4%, others, 2.8%, someone else, 3.5% and undecided 7.1%. 

❑ Analysis of the poll suggests that out of the 6.7 million people who voted for Nana Addo in 2020, 1.4 

million now intend to vote for John Mahama while another 1.0 million will vote for Alan 

Kyeremanten.  

❑ In the NPP race, DMB is preferred by 44%, KOA, 35%, Dr Afriyie Akoto (DAA), 2%, Francis Adai Nimoh 

(FAN), 2% and 16% are undecided.  However, among NPP sympathisers, DMB leads with 62.4% and 

KOA, 32.2%, DOAA, 0.85%, FAN, undecided 3.9%. Among floating voters, DMB has 29.0%, KOA has 

45.1%, DOAA, 2.1%, FAN, 2.3% and 21.5% undecided. 
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Methodology and Approach: 

❑Sample size: 6,423 were interviewed with

❑Confidence level: 99% and MoE of 1.58%.

❑The Electoral Commission’s 2020 voters register was used as sample frame.

❑ 30 percent of constituencies from each region was randomly selected and allocated the regional quota based
on total voters in each of those constituencies.

❑The results of the primaries and general elections are based on “likely voters” model (both registered and
unregistered voters) and exclude responses of voters who have indicated that they will not vote.

❑The general elections polls are presented in unweighted and unweighted using period-to-date party
affiliations in Ghana.

❑The following weight were used in adjusting the unweighted polls where necessary
o NPP 35%

o NDC, 33%

o Floating voters, 20%

o Other parties, 8% and

o Undisclosed party affiliation, 5%.

❑The poll is cross-sectional and was carried out in 82 constituencies in all the 16 regions.

❑Demographic analysis of the results would have higher margin of error.

❑Field interviews were conducted between 21st September to 1st October 2023.



Definition of Regional Blocs Regions

Swing Regions Greater Accra, Central, Western and North 
East regions 

Akan Regions Ashanti, Ahafo, Bono, Bono East, Central, 
Western, Western North and Eastern 
regions

Northern regions Northern, Savannah, North East, Upper 
West and Upper East regions

Volta-Oti Volta and Oti regions 



Reginal Sample Allocation
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Regional Sample Allocations
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2%

18%

4% 3%

9% 10%

20%

2%

6%

2% 2%

4%
3%

6%
7%

3%



Constituency Sample Allocation
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Demographics
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Gender

13

53%

47%

Male Female



Age Group

1%

15%

29%
31%

16%

6%

2%

Over 17<18 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 Above 64



Education

15

15%

38%

30%

17%

Junior High Senior High Tertiary No Education



Employment 

16

3%

17%

30%

51%

Pensioner Student/Apprentice Unemployed Employed



Religion

17

4% 4% 4%

23%

65%

Non-religious Others Traditional Islam Christianity



Ethnic Groups

18

1% 3% 3%
6%

7%
11% 11% 12%

45%

Mande Gurma Grushie Guan Ga-Adangbe Ewe Other Mole-Dagbani Akan



Are you a first-time voter?

19

17%

83%

-10%

10%

30%

50%

70%

90%

Yes No

Yes No



Party Affiliations-July - October
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3%

11%

19%

30%

37%

Other Parties Not Disclosed Floating Voters NDC NPP



Party Affiliations- First-Time Voters

21

33%

24% 23%

4%

15%

NPP NDC Floating Voters Other Parties Not Disclosed



Registered Voters

92%

8%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Yes NoYes No



What are your reasons for not registering to vote?

8%

12%
13% 13%

17%
18%

20%

I cannot be
bothered

Don't have the
Doc.

No Guarantors Busy Couldn’t afford 
transport

I will not vote The Centres too
far



Governance & Performance
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Direction of the country
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Direction of the country

11%

26%

63%

7%

23%

70%

No opinion Right Direction Wrong Direction

Jul-23 Oct-23



Direction of the Country-Party Affiliations

27

NPP NDC Floating Voters Other Parties Not Disclosed

46%

7% 8% 8%
17%

46%

90% 84% 78%
73%

8% 3% 8% 14% 10%

Right Direction Wrong Direction No opinion



President’s Job Approval Rating 
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President’s Job Approval 

29

34%

60%

6%

32%

63%

5%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

Approve Disapprove No opinion

July--23 Oct--23



President’s Job Approval – Party Affiliation

30

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

NPP NDC Floating
Voters

Other Parties Not Disclosed

60%

12% 17% 11%
22%

37%

85% 77%
77%

69%

3% 3% 6% 11% 9%

Approved Dsiapproved No opinion



Performance of the Government

31

6%

27%

12%

55%

Excellent

Very Good/Good

Average

Poor/Very Poor



Performance of the Government-Party Affiliation

32

NPP NDC Floating Voters Other Parties Not Disclosed

14%
1% 2% 4% 2%

46%

14% 15% 10% 20%

11%

9% 15% 16%
14%

29%

76% 68% 71% 64%

Excellent V.Good/Good Average Poor/V.Poor



Standard of living 
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How do you describe your standard of living in the last 12 months 

34

19%

45%

29%

7%

18%

47%

30%

5%

Improved Worsened Unchanged No opinion

Jul-23 Oct-23



Optimism for improvement in standard of living in the next 12 
months

16%

27%

57%

27%

36% 37%

No opinion Yes No

Jul-23 Oct-23



Corruption
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State of Corruption in Ghana

37

7%

15%

25%

53%

5%

18%

25%

53%

No opinion Improving Same Getting worse

Jul-23 Oct-23



Is the government doing enough to fight corruption?

38

15%

23%

62%

10%

23%

67%

No opinion Yes No

Jul-23 Oct-23



Cash hoarding by politicians 
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Do you share the view that the practice of hoarding cash at home is an 
isolated case or widespread among politicians 

40

13%

22%

65%

No opinion Isolated Widespread



Practice of hoarding cash at home-Party Affiliations

41

NPP NDC Floating
Voters

Other
Parties

Not
Disclosed

34%
14% 14% 15% 20%

54%
75% 74% 67% 62%

12% 11% 12% 18% 18%

Isolated Widespread No opinion



Confidence in the GPS and IGP
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Do you believe that the Police will manage 2024 elections well? 

43

15%

37%

49%

No opinion No Yes



Confidence in the IGP

44

61%

28%

11%

Confident No confidence No opinion



Confidence in the EC
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Confidence in the Electoral Commission

46

49%

41%

10%

Confident No confidence No opinion



Confidence in the Electoral Commission-Party Affiliations
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NPP NDC Floating Voters Other Parties Not Disclosed

70%

34% 40% 37% 43%

22%

58% 48%
43% 33%

8% 8% 12% 20% 24%

Confident No confidence No opinion



Primaries & 2024 General 
Elections 
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Key Issues for Voters

49

1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4%
8%

12% 14%

22% 24%

41% 42%

60%
65%



NPP Primaries 
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Who to Leads NPP- All Voters 

51

2% 2%

16%

35%

44%

Francis Addai
Nimoh

Dr Owusu
Afriyie Akoto

Undecided Kennedy O.
Agyapong

Dr Mahamudu
Bawumia



Who to Lead NPP – Party Affiliation

52

62%

31% 29% 26% 32%

32%

38% 45%

28%
35%

4%

25% 22%
33% 28%

NPP NDC Floating Voters Other Parties Not Disclosed

DMB KOA DOAA FAN Undecided



Leads NPP- Delegates Sept. 10th, 2023

53

45%

18%

0% 0%

17%
20%

DMB KOA DAA FAN Not
Disclosed

Undecided



NPP Race in the Swing Regions

54

39% 38%

2% 2%

19%

Kennedy O.
Agyapong

Dr Mahamudu
Bawumia

Francis Addai
Nimoh

Dr Owusu Afriyie
Akoto

Undecided



2024 General Election
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Do you share the view that Alan Kyeremanten’s resignation will 
affect NPP's chances in 2024?

56

46%

34%

20%

Yes No No opionon



H.E John D. Mahama,
H.E Dr. M. Bawumia 

& Alan Kyeremanten, 
others
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General Election- JDM-DMB-AKK-Unweighted

58

0.3% 0.4% 0.6% 1.2%
3.2%

6.3%

10.8%

31.3%

45.9%

KA DSA HA Rev KA S/E Undecided AKK DMB JDM



General Election- JDM-DMB-AKK-Weighted

59

0.3% 0.4% 0.9% 1.8%
3.7%

5.4%

11.3%

28.0%

48.3%

KA DSA HA Rev KA S/E Undecided AKK DMB JDM



General Election- JDM-DMB-AKK –Regional Blocs

60

JDM DMB AKK Others S/E Undecided

Swing Regions 47% 29% 11% 3% 3% 7%

Akan Regions 36% 35% 13% 4% 5% 8%

Northern Regions 59% 32% 5% 1% 1% 3%

Volta-Oti 68% 13% 10% 4% 2% 4%



Reasons Informing Voters Choice of Candidates

61

11%
14% 15%

17%

21% 21%

A man of his
own

Integrity Can fight
corruption

Can transform
the country

Better
Manager of

the Economy

Competence



Reasons for Choice of Candidate- JDM-DMB-AKK

62

49% 50% 43% 43% 43% 49%

30% 29% 33% 30% 34% 28%

10% 10% 12% 14% 11% 11%

6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6%

Competence Better Manager of
the Economy

Can fight corruption A man of his own Integrity Can transform the
country

JMD DMB AKK Others S/E Undecided



JDM-DMB-AKK – Party Affiliations 

63

JMD DMB AKK Others S/E Undecided

11%

65%

15%
1%

3% 4%

91%

4%

2%

1%

1% 1%

53%
16%

14%

2%

4% 11%

12% 7%

30%

26%

15%

9%

37% 20% 12% 6% 4%

21%

NPP NDC Floating Voters Other Parties Not Disclosed



JDM-DMB-AKK – Ethnicity 

64

34% 39%
56%

68% 64%
51% 49% 48% 50%

39%
38%

21%
16% 23%

14%
30% 26% 30%

14% 14% 11%
7% 5%

14%

9% 14% 10%8%
8%7% 5% 6% 5% 5% 10% 7% 2% 5%

JMD DMB AKK Others S/E Undecided



JDM-DMB-AKK– Religion

65

JMD DMB AKK Others S/E Undecided

43%
35%

12%
2% 3% 6%

59%
24%

7%

2%
3%

6%

40% 21%

16%
11% 5%

8%

34% 26%

14% 4% 8%
13%

44% 19%
18% 8% 5% 6%

Christianity Islam Traditional Others Non-religious



First-time 
voters v 
Experienced 

66



Are you a First-time voter?

67

38%

31%

12%

4% 4%
10%

48%

31%

11%

2% 3% 5%

JMD DMB AKK Others S/E Undecided

Yes No



JDM-DMB-AKK– Registered v Unregistered Voters

68

47%

32%

11%

2% 3%
6%

43%

18%
14%

9%
4%

11%

JMD DMB AKK Others S/E Undecided

Registered Unregistered



Voting Intentions of Registered First-Time Voters in GAR

69

47%

38%

10%

0% 1%
5%

46%
40%

8%

0% 0%

6%



Registered First-Time Voters in Ashanti Regions

70

16%

52%

20%

2% 3%
6%

15%

51%

18%

2% 4%
10%



Swing 
Regions



JMD-DMB-AKK-Swing Regions

72

47%

29%

11%

3% 3%
7%

JMD DMB AKK Others S/E Undecided



JMD-DMB-AKK-Greater Accra & Ashanti

73

27%

43%

17%

3% 4% 5%

55%

27%

12%

0% 1%
5%

JMD DMB AKK Others S/E Undecided

AR GAR



H.E John D. Mahama,
Hon. K. Agyapong & 
Alan Kyeremanten, 

others

74



General Election- JDM-KOA-AKK-Unweighted

0.3% 0.4% 0.4% 1.0%
3.3%

7.6%
10.9%

30.5%

45.6%

Dr Sam
Ankrah- IND

Kofi Akpaloo Hassan
Ayariga

Kwabena
Andrews

Someone
else

Undecided Alan
Kyeremanten

Kennedy
Agyapong

John
Mahama



General Election- JDM-KOA-AKK-Weighted

0.3% 0.3% 0.4% 1.0%
3.2%

7.5%
11.3%

29.6%

46.5%

Dr Sam
Ankrah- IND

Kofi Akpaloo Hassan
Ayariga

Kwabena
Andrews

Someone
else

Undecided Alan
Kyeremanten

Kennedy
Agyapong

John
Mahama



General Election- JDM-DMB-AKK -Regions

77

JDM KOA AKK Others S/E Undecided

Swing Regions 46% 27% 13% 2% 3% 9%

Akan Regions 34% 38% 11% 3% 5% 9%

Northern Regions 64% 22% 4% 1% 1% 7%

Volta-Oti 67% 13% 11% 3% 1% 5%



Reasons for Choice of Candidate- JDM-KOA-AKK

78

49% 50%
43% 42% 43%

49%

28% 28%
34% 31% 31%

28%

11% 10% 10% 14% 12% 10%

7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8%

Competence Better Manager of the
Economy

Can fight corruption A man of his own Integrity Can transform the
country

JMD KOA AKK Others S/E Undecided



JDM-KOA-AKK – Party Affiliations 

79

JMD KOA AKK Others S/E Undecided

11%

60%

18%

1%

4% 6%

91%

4%

2%

1%

1%
1%

52% 19%

12%

2%

4%
11%

14% 10%

26%

23%

11%

15%

37% 21% 11% 6% 4%

22%

NPP NDC Floating Voters Other Parties Not Disclosed



JDM-KOA-AKK – Ethnicity 
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Akan Guan Ga-Adangbe Ewe Mole-Dagbani Gurma Grushie Mande Other

32% 37%

58%
66% 66%

51% 51% 54% 54%

39%
37%

21%
19% 17%

17%
26% 18%

26%

15% 17% 10%
5% 6%

12%
5% 12%

7%

8% 6% 6% 5% 8% 9% 10%
2% 8%

JMD KOA AKK Others S/E Undecided



JDM-KOA-KOA– Religion
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JMD KOA AKK Others S/E Undecided

42% 34% 12%
2%

3% 7%

61% 20%
7%

2%

2%
8%

41%
25%

11% 10% 4%
11%

32% 33%
13%

4%

3% 14%

45% 24%
15%

3%
4% 9%

Christianity Islam Traditional Others Non-religious



First-time 
voters v 
Experienced 
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Are you a First-time voter?

83

39%

32%

11%

4% 3%

11%

48%

30%

11%

2% 3%
7%

JMD KOA AKK Others S/E Undecided

Yes No



JDM-KOA-AKK– Registered v Unregistered Voters

84

47%

30%

11%

2% 3%
7%

42%

23%

12%
7%

3%

13%

JMD KOA AKK Others S/E Undecided

Registered Unregistered



JDM-KOA-AKK– Registered First Time and Unregistered First Time Voters

85

40%

34%

11%

3% 3%

10%

38%

25%

11%
8%

4%

14%

JMD KOA AKK Others S/E Undecided

Registered First Time Unregistered First Time



Swing 
Regions
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JMD-KOA-AKK-Swing Regions
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46%

27%

13%

2% 3%

9%

JMD KOA AKK Others S/E Undecided



JMD-KOA-AKK-Ashanti & Greater Accra Regions

88

27%

44%

15%

3% 5% 6%

54%

23%
16%

0% 1%
6%

JMD KOA AKK Others S/E Undecided

AR GAR



“Breaking 
the Eight”
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Can the NPP Break the “Eight”?

90

27.1%

54.4%

18.5%

27.3%

54.9%

17.8%

Yes No No opinion

Jul-23 Oct-23



How voters 
who voted in 

2020 intend to 
vote in 2024

91



How 2020 Voters intend to vote in 2024- All Scenarios

92



Forecast votes 
from Nana Addo 

to be lost by 
NPP flag bearer

(DMB/KOA)
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Nana Addo’s Votes Lost/Gained 



Parliamentary 
Majority
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Parliamentary Voting Intentions-Parties

96
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38%

46%
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11%

38%

46%

Other Parties/IND
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Undecided NPP NDC
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Mr Mussa K. Dankwah

Head of Global Research 

Global InfoAnalytics Limited

Accra, Ghana

Email: Enquiries@globalinfoanalytics.com

http://globalinfoanalytics.com

Contact: +233 265 44 1 450
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